

No. 11-460

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND
SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

DANIEL COOPER
Lawyers for Clean Water
1004A O'Reilly Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94129

AARON COLANGELO
Counsel of Record
STEVEN FLEISCHLI
Natural Resources
Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2376
acolangelo@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Respondents

JUNE 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 29.6 Statement i

Table of Authorities iii

Discussion 1

I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is
Consistent With This Court’s Precedent ... 1

II. Any Factual Misstatement Had No
Bearing On Petitioner’s Liability And
Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review ... 3

III. The Petition Does Not Raise Any Issue
Of National Significance 5

Conclusion 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , No. 10-1915 (RWR), 2012 WL 896141 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2012)	3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	1, 2, 4
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	4
<i>Van Zanten v. City of Olympia</i> , No. C10-5216-JCC, 2011 WL 5299492 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2011)	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4

Statutes And Regulation

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(d)(2)(iii)(D)	3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 4

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) 4

Sup. Ct. R. 15.8 1

Other Authority

Memorandum from Samuel Unger, Executive Officer, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, to Board Members, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Jan. 20, 2012), *available at* http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb4/water_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/la_ms4/MS4%20Memo%20012012.pdf 6

Respondents file this supplemental brief pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 15.8 to address the Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, filed on May 23, 2012.
